計準則第17號，關於租賃分類而言，租
賃土地及樓宇之土地與樓宇部份應分開

計算，除非無法可靠地將租賃款項在土

地與樓宇部份之間作出分配，如在該情

況下，整份租賃一般會被作為融資租賃

處理。倘租賃款項能夠可靠地在土地與

樓宇部份之間作出分配，則土地租賃權

益將重新分類為經營租賃之預付租賃款

項，該租賃款項則按成本列賬，並於租

賃期內以直線法攤銷。由於本集團租賃

款項無法可靠地在土地與樓宇部份之間

作出分配，土地租賃權益將繼續入賬列

作物業、廠房及設備。

39

財務報告附註
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2005

2. A P P L I C AT I O N  O F  H O N G  KO N G  F I N A N C I A L
REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting

policies

Analysis of the effect in consolidated income statement by

line items presented according to their function:

二零零五年 二零零四年

2005 2004

千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000

計入行政費用之商譽攤銷減少 Decrease in amortisation of goodwill included

in administration expenses 254 —

本年度溢利增加 Increase in profit for the year 254 —

2. 應用香港財務報告準則（續）

會計政策變動之影響概述

對綜合損益表各項（按其功能呈列）之影

響分析如下：

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs

on 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005 are summarised

below:

資產負債表項目 調整 調整

Balance sheet items 31.12.2004 Adjustment 31.12.2004 Adjustment 1.1.2005

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原本列示） （重列） （重列）

(originally stated) (restated) (restated)

累積虧損 Accumulated losses (501,853) — (501,853) (14,221) (516,074)

商譽儲備 Goodwill reserve (14,221) — (14,221) 14,221 —

少數股東權益 Minority interests — 796 796 — 796

股東權益受影響 Total effects on equity

之總額 (516,074) 796 (515,278) — (515,278)

少數股東權益 Minority interests 796 (796) — — —

於二零零四年十二月三十一日及二零零

五年一月一日應用新香港財務報告準則

之累積影響概述如下：

財務報告附註
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至二零零五年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31 December 2005

40

2. A P P L I C AT I O N  O F  H O N G  KO N G  F I N A N C I A L
REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

The Group has not early applied the following new and

revised HKASs, HKFRSs and Interpretations issued by the

HKICPA which were in issue but not yet effective, the

directors anticipate that the adoption of these new or

revised HKASs, HKFRSs and Interpretations in future periods

will have no material impact on the consolidated financial

statements of the Group.